January= 17th, 1929

Piers were read at a meeting of the Committee on Works
January 9th instant, and it was resolved To recommend
to Council that said reports be adcpted and that the
City agree (without prejudice) to settle tae Bill

for $50.00 :

Respectfully submitted

M.A.-Huntezr
CLERX OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Shannon
seconded by Alddrman McCarthy that the report of the
Committee on Works be adopted. Motion passed.

/

ADVERTISING HALIFAX

His Worship the Mayor
submits and reads a letter from Andrew W.Robb of the
Halifax Herald Limited asking the City to subscribe
for a half pagec advertisement at a cost of $240,00,
to be inserted in the.Canada4West Ind 'si edition
cf the Halifax Herald: :

Halifax ,Jany. 1l7th,1929

His Worship L.A.Gastonguay,
Mgyor of Halifax
CITY.

Your Worships=

Referring to our conver-
sation a few days ago, regarding our spccial Canada-
West Indies edition, to be published some time this
month, we write to say how greatly we appreciate your
co—-operavion and assurance that the City of Halifax
will co—-operate in making this number a success.,

We may sayv, that we have
gone to tremendous expense in preéparing for this
edition, and in view of the new steamship service
which has been so successfully inaugurated between
Halifax and the West Indies Islands we are all
looking forward cagerly to increased trade between
the West Indies and Nova Seotia points. We anticipate
that Halifax will benefif more largely than any other
point in the Prowinee, as 1% 1s @ port of cal

e may sav that the Halifax
Harbor Commission are taking a full page advertisement
in thisimsue; that the Board of Trade have agreed to
pay for a half page advertisement if the City of
Helifax will pay for th§6%?her.halfn




Jan b % 192

This edition will be sent to all the
regular subscribers of the Halifax Herald and
The Evening Mail, over 42,000, In addition it will
be circulated among all the points in the West Indies
Islande that have been touched by our representative
We also propoee to have the paper distributed through
our offices in Montreal, Toronto, New York, Boston,
Detroit and Chicago.

' We are writing this letter so we may

| have your confirmation of the half page, the cost to
be $2K0.00. a similar amount to be paid by the Board
of Trade of this city. As the pages are now being
made up, it is essential that we should know within
the next day or two, and would appreciate your reply
at your earlicset convenience,

Yours very truly,
THE HALEFAX HERALD LIMITED
Andrew W.Robb.
Moved by Alderman Smeltzer seconded by

Alderman Donovan that this Council authorize His -

Worship the Mayor %o order a helf page advertisoment
advertising this City.
Motion put and passed eleven voting for

the same and five against it as followss::

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Shannon Alderman McGQarthy
Dickie Ryan
Smith Corbin
Donovan Drysdals
Cragg Robertson
MacDuff i
Rains i
0'Toole i
Mullane ¥
Smeltzer i
Robinson- 11 o &
ATRPORT :
e 1
Read report of the Committee on Works ;
¥

covering report of the City Engineer in reference to

the establishment of an Airport at Halifax:

City Works Office,
Halifax; N.S., i
Jan, 17th, 1829 ‘
AIR PORT |
|

The City Counciil. . '

Gentlemen:
The Gpmpittee on Works have over a |

-367- |
g N e e




Januery 17th 1222

period of several months endeavoured to secure all
possible data to assist them in making a recommendation
in regard to the establishment of an Air Port.

At a meeting of the Committee held
on the 16th instant, it was decided that while in
sympathy with the suggestion, thies Committee is not
at present prepared, in view of the financial position
of the City, to meke any recommendation and the
accompanying report of the Oity Engineer is herewith
forwarded to the Council for its information and
consideration,

Respectfully submitted

M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Aldéerman Dickie seconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the consideration of this
matter be deferred until the next regular meeting of
Council,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ryan
seconded by Alderman Smith that the consideration bf
this report be proceeded with and disposed of at this
meeting.

Amendment put and lost six voting

for the same and ten against it as followsi-

EOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Alderman Smith Alderman Shannon

Cragg Dickie
McDuff Donovan
Ryan McCarthy
Smeltzer Rains
Robinson-6 Corbin
O'Toole
Mullane
Drysdale
Robertson~
oA

The original motion is put and
passed eleven voting for the same and five agalnst it

at follows}

.

-
368~

— ey

e e T e e TR N L R A S




January 17th, 1929

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Shannon Alderman Cragg
Dickie McDuff
Smith Ryan
Donovan Smeltzer -
MeCarthy Robinson
Rains
Corbin
O'Toole
Mullane
Drysdale -
Robertson =11 ~b—

o

INTEREST ON OVERDUE WATER RATES

Read report of the Committee
on Works oovéring a draft ordinance enabling the
Water Department to collect interest on over-due

water rates:

Moved by Alderman Shannon
seconded by Alderman McCarthy that the report be

adopted.
Moved dn amendment by Alderman

Robinson seconded by Alderman Dickie that the con-
sideration of this report and Ordinance be deferred
until the next meeting of Council, Motion passed.

11,40 o'clock p.m.

Moved by Alderman Robinson
seconded by Alderman Drysdale that this meeting do

now adjourn. Motion passdd.’

LIST OF HEADLINESY

Letter of Wm.Riehardson Commandant Salvation Army 332
Public Schools-Estimates for 1929-30 334
New Arena Limited-Assessment 335
Provincial Exhibition Commission 335
New Arena Limited- Assessment. 336
Provincial Exhibition Commission 336
Works Dept. Accounts 336
City Auditor's Dept. Purchase of adding machine 257
General Accounts 338
Fire Dept-Equipment for Supply Car 338
n i Accounts s 339
City Home and T.B.Hospital Kccounts 339
City Health Board accounts 340
Police Dept. Accounts 341




January 17th, 1929 e

HEADLINES'CONT INUED!

Gardens Parks and Common Accounts 342
Library Accounts 342
City Home-Addition to Building 343
Citv Home and T.B.Hospital monthly report Ly
Charities Committee 344
Departmental Appropriations 345
Tax Collections for December 1928 346
Fires their causes and lossds 346
Coal Weighers report 192&-December 347
Building Permits in Residential District. 3ug
Filling Station Corner Oxford St.& Quinpool Rd. 3U4g
Residential District-Application for permit
for shop 295 South Street. 354
Water Dept.Equipment-purchase of an adding
machine 355
Fllllng Statlon N.E.Corner Cunard and Robie St, 356
Southwest Corner Dresden Row and
Sackville S%. 358
Nova Scotia Public Cold Storage Warehouse
water rates-exemption 360
Water Meter Bill 759-761 Robie St. - 360
] n 110 Chestnut Street. 361
L it 24—26 North Street. 362
Water Meter Bill Miss Piers Dutch Village Road 364
Advertising Halifax . 367
Airport ‘ 368
Interest on Overdue Water Rates 570,

Meetw
- L.A. Gastonguay
H,S. RHIND
CITY CLERK

P LR, Sy 1 6 gt A ot i R

R

=50

B T e I T T Nag e e =

.




EYREIIN G BEBS8 10N

SPECIAL MEETING

| &.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,
Jan. 2hth, 1929

A meeting of the City Council
.
Iwas held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Shannon,
Mitchell,Smith, Donovan,McCarthy,MeDuff,Cragg, Corbin,
| _ Dryedale, Mullane , O'Toole, Robinson,Smeltzer and
Robertson.

The meeting was called special ly
to consider the estimates of the Board of School
Commissioners for the Civie Year.l929—30, to proceed

with business standing over , and the transaction of .

other business.

| : The following papers are sub-

——

A R TS P T T A e
o e R g e

| mitted- // :

i SCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES 1929-3%0 @

; | : &
: ’ Read report of the Finance ﬁ
ik

Committee re School Board Estimates feor the Civic Year %

s

1929-30: i
. SCHOCL ESTIMATES
i 1029-% |
| COMPARATIVE STATEMENT
N 1929— 1930 &
| Teachers $333,550. 00 $302,520, 00
. Technical Classes 3,000, 00 3,000,00
" Supervised Playgrounds 2,000, 00 2,000,000
Books & Stationery 2,500.,00 2,500,00
School Apparatus 2,500, 00 e,500,00
'Auxiliaty Classes & Equipment  7,411.00 6,900, 00
Dental Inspection 2,200, 00 2,300,00
|Medical Inspection 6,285, 00 6,310.00
Janitors 27,128.00 27,821,00
éMalntenance 21,092.80 2l ., 122,57




SCHOOL ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

-

January 2 Kth, 1929

Rents

Insurance

Fuel

Tel.Motor Power etc.
City of Halifax ,Water
General Expenses
Advertising & Printing
Interest on Debentures
Supervisor

Secretary

Assistant Secretary
Stenographers (2)
Messenger Service.
Mechanical Superintendant
Insp.of heating,plumbing
and Janitors

Attendance Officer
Cffice Expenses
Contingent

LESS

Estimated Reccipts:

Provincial Government
Grants $38,000, CO
School Fees 800, 00
Bank Interest 700,00
MiseellaneqQus

Receipt s 500,00

Note:

Amount passed by City
was $433,205.57

To which was

added by

Provincial

Government to

adjust

Salaries % ,220.00

$436,425.57

1929~ 19%C
$8,179.99 $10,281,09
2,176.28 2,500.C0
25,787.50 22,000, 00
3,000.00 3,000;9)
+,0£00.00 5,500.00
1,300.00 1,300.00
750.00 650,00
L,210,00 3,03%0,00
4,000,00 3,755.00
2,000.00 2,000.20
1,650,00 1,800, 00
1,825. 00 1,225.00
480, 00 80,00
3,000,00 3,000, 00
1,800, Q0 1,800.00
1,800.00 1,900,00
300.00 300.00
1.000.9@% Y ) 1,000,00
$U76,025.57  H4L3 18006

$2,300.00

800,00

850,00

500,00

4

5
$40,C00.00 % 4.450.00
B436,425.67 3438 ,73U4.46

~372-




Academy

Acadian

Africville
Alexander McKay
Alexagndra

Bloomfield Bunga-—

Bloomfield Common

Bloomficld High

Chebucto

Chebucto Bunga-

College Street
Holy Angels
Joseph Howe
LeMarchant

LeMarchant
Bungalow

LeMarshant Annex
Auxiliary ,Maynard
Manuazl Training
Morris Street.
Oxford St.Annex

Oxford Bungalow

Oxford

Quinpool Annex

Quinpool Rgd.

Richmond

Roman C.Orph
St.Joseph's
St.Mary's Boys!

1 W @irist
St.Patriék‘s Boys!
St.Pat.Girls'Com.
" " Girls! High
St.Patk' Home

©1929-30
1928-29
1929-30
192&-29
1929-30
1928-29
1929-30
1928-29
1929-30
1928-29

1929-30
1928-29
1929-30
192829
1929-30
192&-29
1929-30
1928-29

1929-30
1928-29
1929-3C
192829
192930
1928-29
1929-30
1928-29
1929-30
1928-29

1929-30
1928-29
1929-3(

1929-30
192829
1929-30
192829
1929-30
1928..29
1929-30
1928-29
1929-30
1928_29
1929-30
1928-29
1929-30
1928-29
1929-30
192829
1929-30
192829
1929-30
1928-2¢
1929-30
1928-79
1929-30
152829
1929-30
192829
192930
1928-29
1929-30
192829
1929-30
1928-29
1929-30

1928-29




January 2hth, 1929

CONTINUED

BCHOOL BUILDING FURNITURE CLEANING

8t.Thomas Aquinas 1929-30 $a7.20 $36.60 $73.32
19223-29 7.60 84,60 57.00

Tower Road 1929-30 440,40 66.40 65. 00
19528-29  5U44.70 Lg,20 200,00

Workshop "1929-30 = - 15,00

Unapportioned 1929-30 1,481.50 200,00 2,513.00
1928-29 787.00 200,00 1,681.50

Furniture for new

addition to 8%t. Pat.

Girls' School 1929-%0 3.669.00

Total $21,122.37 1929-30%9,554.50 $5,805.05 §5,762.82

£1,092,80 . 1928-2910,599. 30 3,228,000 7,265.50

Committee Room,
City Hall,Jan.25-29

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:-—

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the Committee had under consideration the estimates
of the Commissioners of Bchools for the City of Halifax
amounting to $U434,734.46 for the Civic Year 1920-30 as
prepared by the Commigsioners and submitted for epproval
of the City Council.

Since these estimates were submitted the Board i
has decided to reduce the amount to $435,065.46 by the §
deletion of $3,669.00 from item for maintenance, the
amount being placed in the estimates for furnishing the i
new class rooms at 8t.Patrick Girls! School and will now i)
be taken care of by loan on Capital Account. i

After careful consideration of the various items
your Committee recommend that the City Council under pro- 1
visions of Sub-Section 2, Section 898 of the Charter take
objection to the following items showing an inc rease over
last year:

ESTIMATES 1929-30 INCREASE

Items- Dental Inspection $2,300, 00 $200,00 itk
Stnographers 1,925.00 100, 00 p%
Attendance Officer. 1,900,00 100, 00 i

| 4700, 00 o

Estimates as submitted and £

amended by Board $L435,065,.46
Less items objected to 400, 00
Total amount approved by City

Council for 1929-30 Uzl 665,U6

Estimate 1928-29 4%52205.ﬁf

INCREASE $ 1,459,39

With regard to all other items your Committee
recommend that Council approve of same as submitted.
Alderman McDuff dissenting.

Respectfully submitted
S.L.Shannon
CEAIRMAN




January 25th, 1929

Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded by
Alderman Robinson that the report be adopted.
Motion put and passed twelve voting

for the same and two against it as follows

FOR THE MOTION

Alderman Shannon
Mitchell

AGAINST IT

Alderman Donovan
McDuff.

Smith
Cragg
McCarthy
Corbin
O'Toole
Mullane
Drysdale
Robertson
Smeltzer
Robinson

/

OVERCROWDING OF SCHOOLS
PROPOSED EXTENSIONS AND ADDITIONS

~12 o

Read report of the Finance

Committee on the application of the Board of School

Commissioners for the approval of the expenditure of
a sum of approximately $250,000,00 for the ecrection
of new school buildings and for improvements and
additions in the various schools to provide increased

accommodation,

Board of School Commisdioners
Halifax, N.S,;
Jan, 23%-1929

s
e
Rl
1
Ve
A
i
o
e )
e
i
8
I¥
Tk
£
[t p
it

S

The Finance Committee,
City Cowncil,
Halifax, N.S.

-
oy

SR

Gentlemen:~—

In accordance with resolution adopted E
by the City Council at its meeting and forwarded to us ﬁ
January 18th, the School Board called a special mceting :
and adopted the following resolution:

1. MORRIS ST. SCHOOL- That the unused rooms at Morris
Street School be suitably fitted up and the Domestic
Science Department be moved there from Manual Training
Building on Cunard St.

2/ MANUAL TRAINING — That the Manual Training on Cunard
Strect be fitted up as classrooms for colored children
from Grades 1 to V1.

=375




January 2hth, 1929

3. ALEXANDRA SCHOCOL That an addition be built on the
Nortn Side of Alexandra School on Alexandra Place
to accommodate four (4) classes.

4. Bloomfield School-That an eight (8) roomed building
be built on Bloomfield grounds and the classes from
the bungalow school and overflow departments moved
into it.

AUXILIARY: That the three Auxiliary Classes
be moved from present shack on Maynard St. into
Bloomfield Bungalow School.,

5. ROSEBANK PARK: That an eight (8) roomed building
be erected on the Board's site Beech,Cambridge and
Norwood Streets to relieve congestion in Chebucto,
LeMarchant and Quinpool Road Schools,

6. ST.PATRICK'S BOY'8~That one of the classes at St.
Patrick's Boy's BSchool now on half time be placed
in the Assembly Hall; that the other be housed in one
of the Alexandra School Classrooms

7. ALEXANDRA SCHOQOL That a class of girls from Alex-
andra School be housed in one of the new rooms
B8t.Patrick Girls! Common 8chool

Thus, the Board estimates would cost
Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand ( $250,000.00) Dollars

The resolution was formally adopted
by the Board.
. I am,
Yours very truly,
5.J. Wilson
SECRETARY

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Jan.2Uth, 1929
His Worship the Mayor,
and Mempers of City Council 7

Gentlemen:-
OVERCROWDING OF SCHOQOLS

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the Committee had under consideration
a resolution of the Board of School Commissioners re-
commending the expenditure of a sum of approximately
$250,000,00 for certain improvements, additions and
the construction of new school buildings to take care of
the over—crowding at several of the schools

The Committee after careful consider-
ation of this matter recommended that the City Council
take objection to the proposal of the Board toerect
an addition on the northwide of Alexandra School on
Alexandra Place at the proposed cost of $63,404,00

376~




January 2hth, 1929

to accommcdate four classes, With respect to the
other recommendations in the resclution your
Committee recommend that the Council approve of the
expenditure proposed . Alderman McDuff dissenting.

Respectfully submitted
S-L.Shannon
CHAIRMAN

Alderman Dickie arrives and takes his

seat in Council.

A large delegation of colored citizens
were presént in protest to the proposition to se-

gregate their children in several of the schools,

Mr. Kinney, spokesman for the delegation
submitted a petition from the colored citizen
protesting against the proposal of the School Board,

Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded by
Alderman Mitchell that the petition be referred to
the School Board for consideration . Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded by

Alderman Robertson that the report of the Finance

Committee recommending certain improvements, additions

and the construction of new school buildings be

now adopted. Motion passed urnanimously.

v/

LCAN OF $20,400.C0C
" AMENDING  RESOLUTIONS"

Read report of the Finance Committee re-
commending the: adoption of a resoclution to amend the
resolutions passed on the 13th day of December last

accepting the tender 3f the Royal Securities Company

for a loan amounting to $20,400.%

377-

4—<-—

T TR e

o A T g P e
e T *

e e e Dt BN P R T T




January 25th, 1929

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Jan.2%3zd, 1929,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Gouncil,

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day t*he Chairman reported that the
successful tenderer for the recent loan of $20,400
was not satisfied with the wording of the resolution

- passed by the City Council in accepting the tender

of the 13th day of December last and submitted
the attached resolution amending the same.

Your Cocmmittee recommend that the
amending resolution prepared by the City Solicitor
and approved of by the Solicitor of the Tenderer be
now adopted.

Respectfully submitted
S°*L.Shannon
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted.

Motion passed,

The following resolution is sub-

mitteds

RESOLVED that the Resolutionof
this Oouncil passed, 6 at the meeting held on the 13th
day of December 1928, authorizing the borrowing of
the sum of 32,900, be amended by striking out the
last clause of the same and substituting therefor
the following clause:

: "BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that
the said sender of the Royal Securities Corporation
Limited at the price of $100.50/100 be accepted and
that the Treasurer be aushorized *o issue to the said
the Royal Securities Corporation Limited at the price
aforesaid, Five Debentures of *he City of Halifax,
each for the sum of Five Hundred (8500,00) Dollars
bearing date the first day of August 1928 and payable
in lawful money of Canada, one on the first day of
August, 1929, and one on each succeeding first day of
August.for the four ensuing years at the office of the
Treasurer in %he 0Oity of Halifax or at the office
of the Royal Bank of Canada in Montreal, Toronto,
Winnipeg or Vancouver at the holder's option and also
Five Debentures of the said City each for the sum of
EIGETY (#80.,00) DOLLARS dated and payable as afore—
saild all ¢f such debentures to bear interest from the
date theredf at the rate of five per cent. per annum,
payable half-yeaxly on the first days of February
and August in each year". .

; ' FURTHER RESOLVED that the
resolution passed at the same meeting of the Council

375

It
.
i

S Nt

;. By e M i e T e L SR L
BT St e B et Rt i e S

a2

REN

o

et g o R A



January 25th, 1929

authorizing the borrowing of the sum of $17,500
be and the same is hereby amended by etriking out
the word "hereof" in the last clause of the same
and substituting therefore the word '"thereof',
Moved by Alderman Shannon

seconded by Alderman McCarthy and passed unani-

mougly, //

ADVERTISING HALIFAX

Read report of the Finance
Committee re application of the Halifax Chronicle
and Halifax Daily Btar for the City to be representdd
by advertisement in the West Indies Edition of the
Halifax Chranicle and Halifax Daily Star to be pub-

lished on the 29th January 1929:

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Jan,23rd, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the Finance
Committee held this day the attached letter of the
Halifax Chronicle and Dgily Star requesting the City
to be officially represented in the special West
Indies Edition of the Halifax Chronicle to be
published on the 29th inst., by inserting in the gaid

e
edition a page advertisement at $285.00 or a half
page advertisement at 3150,00, was under consgideration.

Your Committee submit this
offer to Council for its consideration without re-
commendation as a similar application from t
Herald and Evening Mail was submitted and d
by the Council at its last meeting.

Respectfully submitte
S-L.S8hannon
CHAIRMAN
Hoved by Alderman Smeltzer

seconded by Alderman Donovan that this Council au

o

His Worship the Yayor to place an order for ihis
advertisement and that the City Solicitor bes instructed
to prepare an Act to be submitted to the Legislature

~379~

it T Sl g i L A I

il N

e e,

g T A




gan. 25th, 1929

authorizing the borrowing of a sum not exceeding £40

to provide for this expenditure and ths advertissment

in the Civic Estimates for the Civic Year 1930-31.
Motion put and passed nine voting

for the same and six against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Shannon Alderman Mitchell
Dickie Oragg
Smith : Dryvsdeale
Donovan Robertson
McDuff Robingon
Corbin McCartny
0'Toole

== Mullane '
M"’(’ﬂ’ Smeltzer— 9 =B~
./M 9.20 o'clock
il Moved by Alderman Smeltzer seconded by

CLAgﬁﬁ/f? Alderman Robertson that this meeting do now adjourn.
Motion put and Zesk two voting for the
same and thirteen against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGATINST IT

Alderman Robexrtson Aldermen Shannon
Smeltzer lechell

Dick
Smith
Deonovan
Ciagg
McDuff
McCarthy
Corbin
NiToole
iullane

EREST ON OVERDUE WATER RaTES

Read report of the Committde on Works

covering Draft Ordinance enatling the City to collect

interest on over—due water rates.

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole seconded by
Alderman Dickie th&t the consideration of this report

S be deferred until the next zcgular me ting of Coun

C- /"// Motion passéd.

i . ~380-

|
£
&
|
5
|

in the Halifax Herald Editicn; said sum to be included

2— Drysdale
V/f Robinson-13

' J.
2
;

G

4
i

Y

i

s g LE



Janilary °oth, 1929

PARKING PROBLEM

Read report of the Special Commitiee
appointed by this Council on November 15th last to
report on the conditions prevailing in the City in
respect t? the parking of automobiles and traffic
generally:

City Hall,
Halifex, N.S.,
Jan. 17th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor and
- Members of the City Council.

Sirs:-

At a meeting of the City Council
held on November 15th Aldermen Donovan,McCarthy and
Mitchell were appointed a Committee to investigate
traffic conditions and make a report to the January
meeting of the Council.

After several meetings and going
into the subject as fully as conditions and time
will allow, they would make the following recommend-
ations:-—

ONE-WAY STREETS The following streets would be

made one-way streets, namely Blowers Street, Traffic
west bound only from Granville to Grafton Streets;
Salter Street, traffic east bound only, from Barrington
to Hollis Streets; Granville Street,traffic north
bound only, from Sglter 10 George Streets, and Argyle
Street traffic south bound only from Buckingham to
Blowers Streets.

On all these one-way streets parkiﬁg
would be allowed on the right hand side of the street,
vehicles to be parked «at an angle to the curb.

With reference to business houses
on any one-way street using their premises for delivery
eteetra during day time, the Police Commission could
be authorized to erect " no-parking" signs in front
of these premises.

BARRINGTON STREET. Barrington Street would be left as
it is at present with a thirty minute parking limit,

but Anless the Police will enforce tvhe thirty minute

limit, it _is useless

TRAFFIC CONTROL It would eppear to this Committee

that considerable money is being wasted by having traffic
officers permanently placed at certain points as

tney now are. It is thouzht that considerable could be
®waved by installing automatic traffic signals at the |
corners effected, thus releasing for ordinary duty members §
of the Traffic Sqguad. This would relieve four
officers at least. Roughly, as far as this Committee
can figure out with meagre information at hand, the
capital outlay would be approximately $6,000.00 for
automatic traffic control signals. The sinking Fund,
interest and operating charges would be in the vicinity
of $900.00 per year on this capital outlay. This

would be a great saying to the City as were the

— —




January 25th, 1929

as were the additicnal policemen asked for by the
Chief employed, it would cost some $6,000.00 a year.

Respectfully submitted
W.E .Donovan
CHAIRMAN SPECIAL
COMMITTEE ON TRAFFIC,
Moved by Alderman O'Toole
geconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be
referred to the Police Committee for consideration and
report., Motion B?Bsed.

NOTICE OF MOTION RE RATIIHA
TRAGK-WATER STREET

Alderman Dickis submits fthe

following notice of motion in reference to the laying of

a single raillway track between deep water terminals

and the south end terminale on Water Street:

RESOLVED that the City of Halifax :
approach the management of the Canadian Naticnzl Rzil-
way with the request that they without cozt to the
City of Halifax lay a eirzlie track between Deepwatear
Terminals and South End Terminalse on Water Street, 5
thereby, providing railway and siding facilities to i
the principal shipping and mercantile district of 5
Halifax and that in event of such an arrangement being %
consumated that movement of traffic be between the : f
bours of twelve midnight and six o8clock in the morning 5
and that traffic so moved be done with electric F.
engines and that the City of Ealifax taxe whatever ‘
steps that may be necessary to extend such privileges to
the Canadian National Railways %

)
%
&

PAVING ASSESSMENTS g

Read report of the City Engineer
re paving assessment:

By unanimous consent of Council it
was decid&d to defer consideration of tkis report zalso
the report of the Committee on Works and City Engineer
re Oxford Street paving until the next{ regular meeting
of Council, and in the meantime copies of the report

are to be sent to the members of Council.

SREO..




| | January 25th, 1929

/

LEASE OF L:ND CORNER QUINPOOL
AND CHEBUCTO ROADS

S s A
MR [0y ey o

Read report of the Committee

Sian

on Works and City Engineer in re lease of land

e

—

AN

at the corner of Quinpool and Chebucto Roads to

sem

._:.__‘_’

Mr. J.G. Deliolf:

City Engineer's Office,
Hatitam, WS,
December 11th, 1928

Southeast Corner Chebucto L
Road and Quinpool Road .
Lease of Land 5

His VWorship the Mayor.

Sir:-

I beg ta report on the application
ofilr.J.CG.Deliolf for a lease of a portion of the lot
owned b  the City at the southeast corner of 4
Chebucto Road , that it is proposed, if the lease 5
is granted, to erect a Filling Station,

This is the property which the City
Council leased to Mr.Neville last summer. Sub-
sequently the resolution of Council leasing the
property was rescinded.

i The price offered by Mr. DeWedf is
$500.00 per annum and with a further condition that
he will have the right on the expiry of the lease
to remove any building that may have been erected,

; fthe CouncilVdecides to dlease

4 ' this lot I would recommcnd that the lessee be

| required to sign an agrecment similar to the one
proposcd for the previous lessce, a copy of which
is attbtachcd.

Respecetfully submitted

H. W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
Jan .25-29
- Lease of Land ;
i | Corncr Chefucto Road
| and Quinpool Recad

His Vorship thc Mayor
! | and Members of City Council.

|

é Gentlcemen: -
Thce Committce on Horks at a
meeting on thc 23rd inst., rusolvcd to rucomuicnd

r4de)




Fanvary 25th 1929

that the City Council lzasc to Mr. J.G.DeVead®,
propcerty owned by thc City at thc south-east
corncr of Chcbueto and Quinpool Road, for a
period of fivc yecars at a rcnta. of (600,00 p.r
annum on thc¢ torms containcd in the leasc attachcd
hcrcto,

Respectfully submitted

M.A Hunter
CLEZRK OF V/ORKS

Movcd by Alderman Shannon scconded by
Alderman MeCarthy that the rcport be adoptcd.

Motion passed.

v

ISOLATION HOSPITAL
FTIAL PAYMENT

Rcad report of the City Auditor re-
commending thc payment of $3,404.08 on final
certifieate # 9 on account of the contract for the

construction of the new Isclation Hospital:

ity Auditer's Qffidece,
Halifax N.E.,
Jan.25th,1229

His Worship thec Mayor, i
and Membcrs of City Council.

Gentlemen:

: I am cnclosing ccrtificate #.9
for $3,800.00 from H...Gates, Architect of thc ncw 3
Isolation Hospital, his is the fimnal certiflicate i
although the Architect has ordcred the sum of
3200.00 to bc rctaincd in conncetion with sevoral
minor mattcrs wh.ch rcquire ad justment.

I would ask your authority to pay

the Keefe Construction Company,Limitcd, the sum of b
53,404,08 on this certificateas thc following amounts £
are due the City: g
Heating supnlicd by City Homc 3295.92 ﬁ
Liability rc rcplaccment s
of pavcmecnt 100,00 §
T am adviscd by the Chairman of the i
Hecalth Board and th. City Engincer that it 1s now =
in order to makc final payment and would ask your 5!
apnroval, At thc same time I would rcegu.st that i
you authorize the delivery of the sccuritics deposit- 3

cd with the City at thc time of thec accciptance of
the conbtract. Thise arc as follows:

City of Halifax %10,000.00 |
Town of Dartmouth 10,000,00 i

Ruspeetfully submitted
A Li.Butler,
-384- CITY AUDITOR




January 25th,1929

Movcd by Aldcrman Shannon sccondcd by

Alderman McCarthy that thc rcport bc adoptcd and
that the City Auditor bc authorizcd to pay to the
Kecefe Construction Limited the said sum of

L AT $3,404,08, Motion passcd.

9.35 o'clock Moved by Alderman Shannon sccondcd

by Alderman Dickic that this Council do now ad journ.

LIST OF HOADLIIIES

School Board Estimatcs 1929-30 Sl

Overcrowding of Schools-Proposcd extcnsionsd?5
Loan of $20,400.00 ST
Advertising Halifax 379
Intercst on Oveordue W ter Ratces 380
Parki.ig Problcm 881
Notice of Motion rc Railway Track 382
Paving Asscssments 382
Lecasc of land corner Quinpool and

Chcbueto Roads 383

Isolation Hospital-Final Paymcnt 584

Mcecoing ad journcd

»

L.A.Gastonguay, /7’

h,,/§}cljf§533§§:;;,(_ MAYOR

H.S.RELTD i
CITY. CLERK

5

T T TR

=t

arE

A s

S e

R
<R




EVENING SESSION

8..10 o'clock,

Council Chamber,

T —~
iy ’.;.r-. e ‘F'x?.*;ﬁ%-i"i.-“'-‘"ﬂ M‘ﬁ. g

s

City Hall,

February 1lUth, 1929

A meeting of the City Council was
held this evening. At the above nemed hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Shannon,Mitchell,Dickie,Smith,Donovan,McCarthy,
McDuff, Cragg,Ryan, Corbin,Rains,Drysdale,Mullane,

0!'Toole, Rovinson,Smeltzer and Robertson.

The meeting was called to proceed
with business standing over and the transaction of

other business.

The following named papers were

submitted.,

/

FRONTENAC OIL REFINERIES "LIMITED"
APPLICATION FOR FILLING STATIOKN

By unanimous consent of Council the

order of business was suspended to take up the con-
sideration of No.24 om the Agenda viz;- Report
Committee on Works on application of Frontenac 0il
Refineries Limited to erect a filling station on the

North West corner Quinpool Road and South Kline Street.

Read report of the Committee on
Works on the application of the Frontenac 0Oil Refineries, ?
Limited, to erect a filling station within the residential L
district of the City of H alifax facing on Quinpool :
Road on the lot situated on the North West corner

Quinpool Road and South Kline Streety

~386—




February 14th, 1929

Balifax, N.5. Feb. 12, 1929

Halifax City Council.
Halifax, N.S.

Gentlemen:-

Acting on behalf of Frontenac 0il
Refineries, Limited, We hereby apply for permission
to erect a Filling Station within the residential
district of the City of Halifax, particulars of which
are as follows:

It is proposed to erect the said Filling
Station facing on Quinpool Road on the lot situate on
the north west corner of Quinpool Road and Soutly Kline
Street in the said City. The said Filling Station is
to consist of:

(a) A shop for the sale of gasoline, oil
and greases by retail;

(v) Gasoline tanks and pumps for the sale
of gasoline by retail;

(c) A canopy or canopies sheltering the
said pumps.

Plans and specifications for said Filling
Station will be fyled with the City Buil: ding Inspector
immediately and the said plans will bé subject to his
approval,

In support of the said application we may
say that we have published a notice that this appli-
cation would be made to the Council, in form attached
to this letter and marked Schedule "A" in the Evening
Mail of the issues of Thursday, the 7th day of February
1929; Saturday, the 9th day of February, 1929 and
Tuesday, the 12th day of February 1929.

__Yours truly,
DALEY ,PHINEEY & BETHUNE

City Works Office,
H-alifax, Noo.,
February 13th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Sir:-

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
held on the 13th instant, it was recommended to the
City Council that permission be granted to the
Frontenan Oil Refineries,Limited to erect a filling
station on the property at the north-west corner of
South Kline St. and Quinpool Road, which is within
the residential district, on condition that the plans,
specifications and location of any buildings and
structures be subject to the approval of the City

Engineer, = Respectfull; submitted
T .Moore,
Asst.Clerk of Vorks

R ~387-




Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded
by Alderman Smith that the report be adopted. Motion

passed unanimously.

SCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES 1929-30

Read letter of the Secretary of
the Board of School Commissioners in reference to the
objections taken by the Council to the following items
in the School Board Estimates:

Stenographers (2) $50.,00 ea. $100,00

Truant Officer 100, 00
$200, 00

Board of School Commissioners,sz

Halifax, N.S,.,
Feb. lst 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,
Halifax, N.S.

Gent lemen: -

At its meeting on Januaryj3lst
the Board of School Commissioners considered decision
of the City Council re estimates and adopted it with
the exception of items:

Stenographers (2) $50.00 each i.e. $100, 00
Truant Officer - 100,00 200,00

I am directdd to inform you that
the Board is very disappointed at the Council's
decision on these two points and hereby enteres ob-
jections under Chapter 898, Section 4, City Charter, to
them.

Trusting the City Council may see
its way clear to rectify this matter in accordance with
the Board's wishes,

I am,
Yours very truly,

S.J.Wilson
SECRETARY.
Moved by Alderman Rains seconded by
Alderman Dickie that this Council withdraw its objections
to the items in the estimates approved of by this Council
at a meeting held on the 25th January last in respect

to the items of an increase of $50.00 each to the two

Stenographers and $300,00 to the Truant Officer.
~388-




February 1llith, 1929

Motion put and passed thirteen voting for
the same and four against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION i AGAINST IT

Alddrman Shannon Alderman McCarthy
Mitchell Robpertson
Dickie Smeltzer
Smith Robinson
Donovan

| Cragg

McDuff

Rains

Ryan

Corbin

0'Toole

Vi .B ' Mullane
4 Drysdale~13 N

e /

v ;Lﬁ/b({ JOINT ESTIMATES-CITY OF HALIFAX,TOWN OF

L DARTMOUTH AND MUNICIPALITY OF HALIFAX

Read tetter Parker Archibald,Esquire,

Municipal Clerk covering joint estimates of the City
-0f Halifax, Town of Dartmouth and Municipality of

Halifax for the year 1929-3%0s:

Municipality of Halifax
February 13%th, 1929

H.S.Rhind, Esqg.,
City Clerk, ;
City Hall. - i

Dear Sir:-—

I enclose herewith joint estimates for
year 1929,

Mayor Gastonguay and Ald.Mullane were
present at the meeting yesterday when they were
under consideration by our Warden and Chairman of
Finance Committee, also Mayor Mosher of Dartmouth.

The amount payable by the City of =
Halifax for year 1929 is $54,799.10.

Yours truly,
Parker Archibald
MUNICIPAL CLERK \
i : a»[ﬁaw#*n” Referred to the Finance Committee. J

€. MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE FEES

Read letter James McDonald, Esquire, City
Clerk of the City of Sydney, Nova Scotia,covering
a2 resolution with reference to motor license fees:

389~




February 1lith, 1929

Referred to the Special Committee
appointed to wait on the Executive Council of the
Government of Nova Scotia with reference to the claims

VJ of the Cityyﬁgainst the Government.

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on Works
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S., Feb.1l3th,1929
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

‘Sir:-

At a meeting of the Works Committee
held on the 1%th instant, the following accounts were
approved and recommem ed to the Council for adoption.

Water Department $1,132,L6

General Appro. 1..638.36
$3,770.82
Respectfully submitted
T.HMoore,

ASST.GLERK OF WORKS i

Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded by - i
Alderman Smith that the report be adopted and accounts
paid. Motion passed.

/

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Committee

recomuending for payment accounts chargeable to

various services amounting to $66G.47:— %

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Feb. 12th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:—
At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the attached list of accounts amounting
to $669.47 was passed as correct and recommended to §
the City Council for payment. i

Hespectfully submitted
S-L.Shannon
CHAIRMAN

! \ "‘390"




februaxry litn, 1929

Moved by Alderman Shannon sgeconded by

Alderman Ryan that the report be adopted and accounts

paid. Motion passed, = //
CITY HOME AND. T. B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charities Committee
recommending for payment accounts chargeable to the
Oity Home $7,247.16 and to the T.B.Hospital $2,542.45:

H alifax, N.S,Feb.11lth,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlomen!~ :
The Charities Committee met this day and
beg to submit the following report:

MEMBERS PRESENT: The Chairman,Aldermen
Drysdale and Robertson,

CITY HOME ACCQUNTS JANUARY 1929 AMOUNT $7,247.16

City Home accounts for the month of
January 1929 amounting to $7,247.16 are recommended
for payment,

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS JANUARY 1929 AMOUNT
$2,542. 45

Tuberculosis Hogpital accounts for
the month of January 1929 amounting to $2,542.45 are
recommenged for payment, 2
Respectfully gubmitted,

Jas. W-McCarthy
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman McCarthy seconded by
Alderman Dryedale that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

vV

FIRE DEPAREMENT-AGCOUNTS

Read report of the Commitfee of Firewards
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$11,977.22:

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Feb,11lth, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Firewards Committee
held this day the attached list of accounts amcutning

-— e e




ot T e P B el S gl L B A

in all to $11,987.22 were passed as correct and
recommended to the City Council for payment.

Fire Alarm Maintenance

290.55
Fire Department 11696,67411,987.22

Respectfully submitted
Thomas Robinson
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Robinson seconded by
Alderman Cragg that the report be adopted and

accounts paid., Motion passed.

7

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health Board recommend-
ing for payment accounts amounting to $6,794.58 of
which an amount for progress payment to the new
Isolation Hospital amounting to $3,800 was dealt with

at a meeting of this Council held on January 25th last;

Halifax, N,S.Feb,1ll4th,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members, City Council.

Gentlemen; -

At a meeting of the City Health Board held
on Wednesday, February 13th, 1929 the following named -
accounts amounting to §6,79%.58 were passed and
recommended to the City Council for payment

RECAPITULATION
City Health Board $1,287.08
Infectious Dissase
Hospital 1,324.14
Infectious Dis.Hosp.
Capital 4,183.36 $6,704.58

Respectfully submitted
A.C.Pettipas
SECRETARY C.H.B.
Moved by Alderman Cragg,seccnded by Alderman
Smeltzer that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Pricon Commitiee for
the month of January recommending for payment accounts

amounting to $1,579.68 and also covering report of the

Governor for the month showing thirty-eight prisoners

—~3G 2~

gt STy

ﬂ
I
:
!
]

e




February lidth, 1929

/

GARDENS PARKS AND COMHON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on

P g e gl AR Sty D) S

g

Gardens,Parks and Common recommending for payment

o=

accounts amounting to $543.60:

I e i

Committee Room, . @
Bity Hall, o
Feb,11th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:— :

At a meeting of the Gardens Committee
held this day the attached list of accounts amounting
in all to $5£3.6O was passed as correct and recommended
to the City Council for payment:

Public Gardens Dept. $451.68

Fleming Park. %1,22

Respectfully submitted,

S.L.Shannon
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded

by Alderman Doncvan that the report be adopted and

accounts pai%k/ﬁotion passed.

CAMP HILL CEMETERY ACCOUNTS

Committee
Read report of Camp Hill Cemetery /

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

31:379- }'{'93

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Feb. lth, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of Camp Hill Cemetery
Committee held this day the attached list of accounts
amounting to $1,379.49 was passed as correct and
Tecommended to the City Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted
A.Drysdale
CHAIRMAN

|
|
|

~394

o




